INFORMER
By
Rory Haines & Sohrab Noshirvani
EPISODE ONE:
"No Sleep till Brooklyn"
Final Script
19/02/18
NEAL STREET PRODUCTIONS - 26-28 Neal St, London WC2H 9QQ

he? But the Queen shits in the
woods and you’re still a half-
decent shag.
Sharon playfully jabs him. He feigns injury.
SHARON
What time’s your flight?
GABE
Early. Off the plane, straight to
work. But I’ll be back, couple
months or so.
SHARON
(testing)
I think I’d do alright in Florida.
GABE
I wish, babes.
OMITTED10 10
INT./EXT. GABE’S MONDEO/LAY-BY - EARLY MORNING 2.11 11
The Mini-cab pulls up next to a battered Mondeo parked in an
out of the way lay-by overlooking the Yorkshire Dales.
Gabe hops out of the Mini-cab and struts up to the Mondeo. He

(CONTINUED)
INFORMER - Episode 1 - Lilac Amendments 16/01/2018       23.
RAZA
This isn’t cut like the shit he
gets you.
TRISTAN
Lottie, how’d you meet this rascal?
RAZA
Swiped right, didn’t she.
CHARLOTTE
Raza!
TRISTAN
You little piggy!
The three of them knock back their pills. Swig their drinks.
CUT TO:
OMITTED35 35
INT. NIGHTCLUB - DANCE FLOOR - NIGHT 2.36 36
Raza and Charlotte all over each other. The MDMA kicking in.
Charlotte stumbles, Raza catches her, checks her eyes.
RAZA

calling. We have a parcel for you.
Needs collecting by end of day.
Gabe hangs up, frustrated. He slumps into his Mondeo.
IMRAN
(sarcastic)
This is an unusual set of
circumstances. No honestly, all my
time on the job, I’ve never heard
of an informant lying to get what
they want, leaving their handler
pissing in the wind. This is...
Unprecedented.
But Gabe’s not amused. He starts the car, drives off.
CUT TO:
INFORMER - Episode 1 - Lilac Amendments 16/01/2018       45.
OMITTED59 59
INT. FLORIDA HOUSE - ROSE’S OFFICE - NIGHT 3.60 60
A tense silence. Gabe and Rose sit across from Holly. A CCTV
grab of a barefoot Holly leaving Raza’s estate on the desk.
ROSE

GABE
Welcome to England, Rostam.
Rostam taken aback...
(CONTINUED)
INFORMER - Episode 1 - Lilac Amendments 16/01/2018       54.
ROSTAM
Boss? Thank you.
GABE
Not me, Rostam.
(re: Raza)
Don’t ever forget this face. This
is the man who changed your life.
With that, Gabe paces back to Neil. Raza eyes Rostam, who
could burst from gratitude. But he only manages a nod.
CUT TO:
OMITTED67 67
INT./EXT. HOSPITAL/GABE’S MONDEO - EVENING 4.68 68
Gabe’s Mondeo parked at the passenger drop-off. He watches
Raza disappear through the double doors.
Gabe pulls a burner phone from his glove box, places a

And with that, Megan skips out of the flat.
Holly cracks open a beer, flips on the TV. She flicks through
the channels. Nothing on, she switches it off. Bored.
CUT TO:
INT. HOLLY’S FLAT - SPARE BEDROOM - EVENING 4.71 71
A fold-out futon. Half of Megan’s wardrobe across the floor,
the rest still in suitcases. Holly shudders at the chaos.
(CONTINUED)
INFORMER - Episode 1 - Lilac Amendments 16/01/2018       56.
She pulls out her mobile - fully charged. She dials... a
muted buzzing coming from the unmade bed.
Holly follows the sound, pulls her sister’s phone out from
under a pillow. Holly kicks back on the bed, sips her beer,
and scans through her sister’s phone. Beats TV.
CUT TO:
OMITTED71A 71A
INT. DADIR’S FLAT - VARIOUS - EVENING 4.72 72
Late, lights off. Dadir steps out of his room, following the
sound of a distant ringtone. He knocks at a bedroom door.
DADIR